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"On the other hand, the whole 
statute will be declared invalid where 
the constitutional and unconstitu­
tional provisions are so connected 
and interdependent in subject matter, 
meaning, and purpose as to preclude 
the presumption that the legislature 
would have passed the one without 
the other, but, on the contrary, 
justify the conclusion that the legis­
lature intended them as a whole and 
would not have enacted a part only. 
J n other words, the whole act will 
be declared invalid where the un­
constitutional part is so connected 
with the remainder or with the gen­
eral scheme, that it cannot be stricken 
out without making the legislative 
intent ineffective, or is of such im­
port that. without it, the other parts 
would cause results not contemplated 
or desired by the legislature, or is 
the consideration and inducement of 
the whole act, * * *." 

Section 1620 has no purpose, con­
sideration or inducement except the 
collection of the illegal tax. It must 
fall with its companion section. There­
fore. Section 1620 was no valid author­
ity for the employing company to 
deduct the illegal tax from the wages 
of its employees, at the instance of the 
county treasurer, without the consent 
of the employees. 

Since these per capita county road 
taxes were not voluntarily paid by the 
persons taxed but were paid by another 
without their consent and against their 
wil1. Section 2269, which provides for 
payment of taxes under protest before 
delinquency before they can be re­
covered has no application. While there 
was a written protest by the employees 
as soon as they discovered that their 
wages were being docked, such pro­
test was not necessary in order to pre­
serve their right to a refund. Their 
right to a refund is ful1y protected by 
Section 2222. which provides: 

"Any taxes, per centum and costs 
paid more than once or erroneously 
or illegally collected, may, by order 
of the board of county commission­
ers. be refunded by the county treas­
urer, and the state's portion of such 
tax, percentage, and costs must be 
refunded to the county, and the state 
auditor must draw his warrant there­
fore in favor of the county." 

These taxes were paid by the em­
ployer through mistake or error. That 
being the case it is only right and just 
that they should be refunded. It is 
therefore my opinion that the county 
commissioners are authorized by Sec­
tion 2222 to refund these taxes to the 
employing company who, in turn, 
should distribute the funds to the per­
sons whose wages were docked. 

Opinion No. 214. 

Milk Control Board-Public Hearing­
Establishment Market Area-Fixing 

Prices-Who May Conduct­
Chapter 204, Laws 

of 1939. 

HELD: The Milk Control Board is 
not required to hold a public hearing 
before the establishment of a new 
market area or the disestablishment of 
an existing market area. 

The public hearing to be held prior 
to the fixing of prices must be held 
in the market area where the prices are 
to be fixed. . 

Public hearings held prior to the 
fixing of prices in' a market area may 
be held by a duly designated agent of 
the board. 

March 14, 1940. 
Hon. G. A. Norris 
Secretary, Montana Milk Control 

Board 
The Capitol 

Dear Mr. Norris: 

You have submitted the following: 

"vVil1 you kindly advise with re­
gard to the establishment of markets 
as is outlined in article B, section 6, 
chapter 204, session laws of 1939? 

"Is the Montana Milk Control 
Board required to hold a public hear­
ing before the establishment of a 
new market, or the disestablishment 
of an existing market? 

Under section 7 of the above stat­
ute, is it incumbent upon the board 
in the matter of public hearings to 
hold such public hearings within the 
confines of the market area in ques­
tion, or is it permissible for the board 
to hold all such public hearings at 
the office of the board located at 
Helena, Montana? 

"Maya representative of the Board 
conduct such hearings?" 
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The requirements for the establish­
ment or disestablishment of a market 
area are set forth in paragraph (b), 
Section 6, Chapter 204, Laws of 1939. 
A public hearing is not one of them. 
In the absence of any such requirement 
in the statute, it is my opinion that a 
public hearing is not necessary. More­
over, we do not see how a public hear­
ing would enable the board to make 
a determination of the facts required. 

Section 7 Id., expressly provides that 
the board shaII hold a public hearing 
and admit evidence prior to the fixing 
of prices in any market area but does 
not expressly state that such hearing 
shaII be held within the confines of a 
market area. Inasmuch as the ques­
tions of fact to be determined by the 
board at such hearing could not be 
determined at a public meeting held 
at Helena or outside of the market 
area without almost prohibitive ex­
pense we think that it is an adminis­
trative necessity that such meeting be 
held within the market area where the 
prices are to be fixed. To have a meet­
ing elsewhere would not give the 
public in the area an opportunity to 
be heard or to hear the testimony of 
witnesses. We doubt if a public meet­
ing held elsewhere could be considered 
a public hearing as intended by the 
legislature. . 

It is my opinion therefore that such 
meeting should be held within the mar­
ket area in question. Section 5. dealing 
with the general powers of the Milk 
Control Board. provides: 

"* * * Any duly designated agent 
of the board may administer oath to 
witnesses and may conduct hearings 
or investigations and any such duly 
designated agent of the board may 
sign and issue subpoenas requiring 
witnesses to appear before him or 
the board, * * *." 

In the absence of anything in the 
act making an exception in the case 
of the hearing provided for in Section 
7, any duly designated agent of the 
board may conduct such hearing, be­
ing authorized by the above quoted 
section. 

Opinion No. 215. 

Corpora tions. 

HELD: A corporation in existence 
cannot, as a corporation, be an in-

corporator in the formation of another 
corporation. 

March 13, 1940. 
Hon. Sam W. MitcheII 
Secretary of State 
The Capitol 

Dear Mr. MitchelI: 

Your letter of March 5th requests an 
opinion upon the folIowing question: 

"Mayan existing corporation act 
in the capacity of a natural person 
as an incorporator in the formation 
of another corporation?" 

The law pertaining to the formation 
of corporations is a special statute. 
Section 5903, R. C. M., 1935, sets out 
the purposes for which private corpora­
tions may be formed and the said sec­
tion ends as folIows: 

"N 0 corporation must be formed 
for any other purpose than those 
mentioned in this section." 

Nowhere in the said section do we 
find authority for an existing corpora­
tion to act as an incorporator of an­
other corporation despite the fact that 
Section 16, R. C. M., 1935, and Section 
10713 indicate that wherever the word 
"person" is used in the statutes it shaII 
include corporations. Section 5902, R. 
C. NI.. 1935, reads as follows: 

"Private corporations may be 
formed by the voluntary association 
of any three or more persons in the 
manner prescribed in this chapter." 

It is our opinion in answer to your 
question that a private corporation can­
not act as incorporator in the forma­
tion of another corporation and we 
base it largely upon Section 8776, 
which reads as folIows: 

"Whenever the meaning of a word 
or phrase is defined in any part of 
this code, such definition is applicable 
to the same word or phrase wherever 
it occurs, except where a contrary 
intention plainly appears." 

It plainly appears from the context 
of the corporation law that the inten­
tion of the legislature was not to grant 
to corporations the right to act as in­
corporators in a corporation. Section 
5907 plainly bears this out and reads 
as follows: 
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